

No. 93456-8

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MEGAN ROAKE,
Respondent,

vs.

MAXWELL DELMAN,
Petitioner.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS 2

 A. Due process requires a petitioner to allege and prove every element of a SAPO petition required by RCW 7.90.020. 2

 B. The Legislature imposed a common sense requirement that a petitioner seeking a protection order prove the need for future protection..... 9

 C. The trial court correctly found that Roake failed to prove a reasonable fear of future dangerous acts.15

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Cole v. State of Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196, 68 S.Ct. 514, 92 L.Ed. 644 (1948).....	2-3
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116, 78 S. Ct. 1113, 2 L.Ed.2d 1204 (1958).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976)	5-6
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 1554, 56 L.Ed.2d 30 (1978)	2
State Cases	
<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993)	19
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....	10
<i>Duvall v. Nelson</i> , 197 Wn. App. 441, 387 P.3d 1158 (2017).....	7, 19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Seattle, Exec. Servs. Dep’t</i> , 160 Wn.2d 32, 156 P.3d 185 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1180 (2008)	15
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1057 (2003)	11
<i>Garcia v. Tautenhahn</i> , 314 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	2-3, 9
<i>In re Detention of R. P.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 212, 948 P.2d 856 (1997).....	5

<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 107 Wn. App. 500, 27 P.3d 654 (2001).....	3
<i>Kitsap Cty. Consol. Hous. Auth. v. Henry– Levingston</i> , 196 Wn. App. 688, 385 P.3d 188 (2016)	14
<i>Nuila v. Stolp</i> , 188 So. 3d 105 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	16
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist., No. 1</i> , 149 Wn.2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003)	12
<i>R.M. v. Swearingen</i> , No. 08-15-00359-CV, 2016 WL 4153596 (Tex. App. Aug. 5, 2016)	14
<i>Roake v. Delman</i> , 194 Wn. App. 442, 377 P.3d 258 (2016)	10
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	13
<i>Scheib v. Crosby</i> , 160 Wn. App. 345, 249 P.3d 184 (2011).....	18
<i>State v. J.D.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 501, 937 P.2d 630 (1997)	6
<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 140 Wn.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	4
<i>United States v. D.W.B.</i> , 74 M.J. 630 (N.M. Ct. Crim. App. 2015).....	8
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-14-106	13
Fla. Stat. § 784.046	13
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-1505	13
Laws of 2006, ch. 138 § 5.....	8
RCW ch. 7.90	1, 16

RCW 7.90.005.....	1, 7, 12-13
RCW 7.90.020	<i>passim</i>
RCW 7.90.090	7, 12
RCW 7.90.120	4, 14
RCW 7.90.121.....	14
RCW 7.90.160	7
RCW 7.90.170	14
RCW 71.05.320	3
Rules and Regulations	
CR 81.....	18
ER 1101.....	7
Other Authorities	
House Bill Report SHB 1384 (2017).....	7, 11
House Bill 2576 (2006)	8
Senate Bill 5256 (2017).....	7
http://www.washingtonarrestwarrants.org	7
University of Chicago, Chicago Manual of Style Online, § 5.220 (16th ed. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.chicagomanualofstyle.org/home.html	11
Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts, https://aoc.custhelp.com/app/answers/ detail/a_id/1045	7
